# 505931178 02/24/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5977896

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
STEFAN SCHRECK	11/18/2019
HUSSAIN RANGWALA	12/03/2019
PAYAM SAFFARI	12/06/2019
MAKENSLEY LORDEUS	02/11/2020
VINCENT MING HAI CHOW	12/03/2019

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	JENAVALVE TECHNOLOGY, INC.
Street Address:	7545 IRVINE CENTER DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 100
City:	IRVINE
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92618

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16099793

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (202)450-5538

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202-808-3550

Email: shughes@bomcip.com

Correspondent Name: BOOKOFF MCANDREWS, PLLC

Address Line 1: 2020 K STREET NW

Address Line 2: SUITE 400

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10423-0048-02000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KIRSTEN S. JOHNSON
SIGNATURE:	/Kirsten Johnson/
DATE SIGNED:	02/24/2020

PATENT 505931178 REEL: 051902 FRAME: 0520

# Total Attachments: 12 source=10423\_0048\_02000\_Assignment#page1.tif source=10423\_0048\_02000\_Assignment#page2.tif source=10423\_0048\_02000\_Assignment#page3.tif source=10423\_0048\_02000\_Assignment#page4.tif source=10423\_0048\_02000\_Assignment#page5.tif source=10423\_0048\_02000\_Assignment#page6.tif source=10423\_0048\_02000\_Assignment#page7.tif source=10423\_0048\_02000\_Assignment#page8.tif source=10423\_0048\_02000\_Assignment#page9.tif source=10423\_0048\_02000\_Assignment#page10.tif source=10423\_0048\_02000\_Assignment#page11.tif source=10423\_0048\_02000\_Assignment#page12.tif

PATENT REEL: 051902 FRAME: 0521

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS we, the below named inventors (hereinafter referred to as "Assignors"), have made an invention entitled:

# HEART VALVE PROSTHESIS DELIVERY SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DELIVERY OF HEART VALVE PROSTHESIS WITH INTRODUCER SHEATH AND LOADING SYSTEM

for which we executed an application for United States Letters Patent filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, identified by **U.S. Application No. 16/099,793**, **filed on November 8, 2018**, being the U.S. national phase entry of International Application No. PCT/IB2017/052718, filed on May 10, 2017, which claims benefit of priority to U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/491,391, filed on April 28, 2017, and U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/336,153, filed on May 13, 2016; and

WHEREAS, JENAVALVE TECHNOLOGY, INC., a corporation of Delaware whose post office address is 7545 Irvine Center Drive, Suite 100, Irvine, CA 92618 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, including the above-referenced applications, in all countries throughout the world, any Letters Patent to be issued thereon, and any application claiming priority thereto;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, we, as Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, U.S. Application No. 16/099,793, filed on November 8, 2018, International Application No. PCT/IB2017/052718, filed on May 10, 2017, U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/491,391, filed on April 28, 2017, and U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/336,153, filed on May 13, 2016, and all non-provisional applications, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above-referenced applications, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, we hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, we hereby further covenant and agree that we will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all non-provisional, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Page 1 of 3

Assignor 1: Stefan SCHRECK	Signature:	Date:
Address:		
32218 NE, 134th Street		
Duvall, WA 98019		
Witness Name (print):	Signature:	Date
Address:		
Assignor 2:	Signature:	Date:
Hussain RANGWALA		3080 2019
Address:		/
10535 Cedarhill Circle	<i>.</i>	
Villa Park, CA 92861		
Witness Name (print):	Signature:	Date
Vincent Chow	Wint Char	December 3, 2019
Address:	0.00	
354 Floral Vu Irvine,	CA 92618	
Assignor 3:	Signature:	Date:
Payam SAFFARI		
Address:		
63 Promontory Park		
Aliso Viejo, CA 92656		
Witness Name (print):	Signature:	Date
Address		

Assignor 4: Makensley LORDEUS	Signature:	Date:
Address: 310 S. 4 <sup>th</sup> Street, Unit 1708 Phoenix, AZ 85004		
Witness Name (print):	Signature:	Date
Address		
Assignor 5: Vincent Ming Hai CHOW	Signature:	Date: December 3, 2019
A SESPORT OF SASSES TO THE PORT OF SAR	1/ MAGNET 1 MAGNET	
Address: 354 Floral View Irvine, CA 92618		December 3, 2017
354 Floral View Irvine, CA 92618	Signature; /	Date
	C / V Amon	

# **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS we, the below named inventors (hereinafter referred to as "Assignors"), have made an invention entitled:

# HEART VALVE PROSTHESIS DELIVERY SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DELIVERY OF HEART VALVE PROSTHESIS WITH INTRODUCER SHEATH AND LOADING SYSTEM

for which we executed an application for United States Letters Patent filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, identified by **U.S. Application No. 16/099,793, filed on November 8, 2018**, being the U.S. national phase entry of International Application No. PCT/IB2017/052718, filed on May 10, 2017, which claims benefit of priority to U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/491,391, filed on April 28, 2017, and U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/336,153, filed on May 13, 2016; and

WHEREAS, JENAVALVE TECHNOLOGY, INC., a corporation of Delaware whose post office address is 7545 Irvine Center Drive, Suite 100, Irvine, CA 92618 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, including the above-referenced applications, in all countries throughout the world, any Letters Patent to be issued thereon, and any application claiming priority thereto;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, we, as Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, U.S. Application No. 16/099,793, filed on November 8, 2018, International Application No. PCT/IB2017/052718, filed on May 10, 2017, U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/491,391, filed on April 28, 2017, and U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/491,391, filed on April 28, 2017, and U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/336,153, filed on May 13, 2016, and all non-provisional applications, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above-referenced applications, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, we hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, we hereby further covenant and agree that we will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all non-provisional, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Assignor 1:	Signaturé:	Date:
Stefan SCHRECK	Men /Ohred	11-18-2019
Address:		
32218 NE, 134 <sup>th</sup> Street		
Duvall, WA 98019		
Witness Name (print):	Signature	Date
ELIZABETH BERNBECU		11-18-2019
Address:		
32218 NE 13414	STREET, SUVACC, WA	18019
	7	
Assignor 2:	Signature:	Date:
Hussain RANGWALA		
Address:		
10535 Cedarhill Circle		
Villa Park, CA 92861		
Witness Name (print):	Signature:	Date
Address:		***************************************
10/4/EP/9/4/1/09/EP/4/1/4/EP/4/4/4/EP/4/4/4/EP/4/4/4/EP/4/4/EP/4/4/EP/EP/4/EP/EP/EP/EP/EP/EP/EP/EP/EP/EP/EP/EP/EP/		
	•	
Assignor 3:	Signature:	Date:
Payam SAFFARI		
Address:		
63 Promontory Park		•
Aliso Viejo, CA 92656		
Witness Name (print):	Signature:	Date
Address:	**************************************	LL

Assignor 4:	Signature:	Date:		
Makensley LORDEUS				
Address:				
310 S. 4 <sup>th</sup> Street, Unit 1708				
Phoenix, AZ 85004				
Witness Name (print):	Signature:	Date		
Address:				
Assignor 5:	Signature:	Date:		
Vincent Ming Hai CHOW				
Address:				
354 Floral View	354 Floral View			
Irvine, CA 92618				
Witness Name (print):	Signature:	Date		
Address:				

# **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS we, the below named inventors (hereinafter referred to as "Assignors"), have made an invention entitled:

# HEART VALVE PROSTHESIS DELIVERY SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DELIVERY OF HEART VALVE PROSTHESIS WITH INTRODUCER SHEATH AND LOADING SYSTEM

for which we executed an application for United States Letters Patent filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, identified by **U.S. Application No. 16/099,793, filed on November 8, 2018**, being the U.S. national phase entry of International Application No. PCT/IB2017/052718, filed on May 10, 2017, which claims benefit of priority to U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/491,391, filed on April 28, 2017, and U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/336,153, filed on May 13, 2016; and

WHEREAS, JENAVALVE TECHNOLOGY, INC., a corporation of Delaware whose post office address is 7545 Irvine Center Drive, Suite 100, Irvine, CA 92618 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, including the above-referenced applications, in all countries throughout the world, any Letters Patent to be issued thereon, and any application claiming priority thereto;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, we, as Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, U.S. Application No. 16/099,793, filed on November 8, 2018, International Application No. PCT/IB2017/052718, filed on May 10, 2017, U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/491,391, filed on April 28, 2017, and U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/336,153, filed on May 13, 2016, and all non-provisional applications, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above-referenced applications, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country, and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, we hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, we hereby further covenant and agree that we will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all non-provisional, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Page 1 of 3

Assignor 1: Stefan SCHRECK	Signature:	Date:	
Address: 32218 NE, 134 <sup>th</sup> Street Duvall, WA 98019		<u> </u>	innedilligerette
Witness Name (print):	Signature:	Date	•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Address:			NO. 88 (1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1
Assignor 2: Hussain RANGWALA	Signature:	Date:	; 
Address: 10535 Cedarhill Circle Villa Park, CA 92861			**************************************
Witness Name (print):	Signature:	Date	
Address:			
Assignor 3: Payam SAFFARI	Signature:	Date:	28-
Address: 63 Promontory Park Aliso Viejo, CA 92656		<u> </u>	
Witness Name (print):	Signature:	Date	
Address:			

SOLE/JOINT INVENTION

(Worldwide Rights)

Attorney Docket No. 10423-0048-02000

Accidnar A:	Signature: //	Mode:
Assignor 4: Makensley LORDEUS	Signature	Date:
Address: 310 S. 4 <sup>th</sup> Street, Unit 1708 Phoenix, AZ 85004		3 33 20 20
Witness Name (print):	Signature:	Date
Address:		
Assignor 5:	Signature	i Nata:
Assignor 5: Vincent Ming Hai CHOW	Signature:	Date:
	Signature:	Date;
Vincent Ming Hai CHOW Address: 354 Floral View	Signature: Signature:	Date:

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS we, the below named inventors (hereinafter referred to as "Assignors"), have made an invention entitled:

# HEART VALVE PROSTHESIS DELIVERY SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DELIVERY OF HEART VALVE PROSTHESIS WITH INTRODUCER SHEATH AND LOADING SYSTEM

for which we executed an application for United States Letters Patent filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, identified by **U.S. Application No. 16/099,793, filed on November 8, 2018**, being the U.S. national phase entry of international Application No. PCT/IB2017/052718, filed on May 10, 2017, which claims benefit of priority to U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/491,391, filed on April 28, 2017, and U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/336,153, filed on May 13, 2016, and

WHEREAS, JENAVALVE TECHNOLOGY, INC., a corporation of Delaware whose post office address is 7545 Irvine Center Drive, Suite 100, Irvine, CA 92618 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, including the above-referenced applications, in all countries throughout the world, any Letters Petent to be issued thereon, and any application claiming priority thereto;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, we, as Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, U.S. Application No. 15/099,793, filled on November 8, 2018, International Application No. PCT/IB2017/052718, filled on May 10, 2017, U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/491,391, filled on April 28, 2017, and U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/336,153, filled on May 13, 2016, and all non-provisional applications, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above-referenced applications, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filled for this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, we hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, we hereby further covenant and agree that we will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lewful papers when celled upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the fille to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all non-provisional, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful caths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Page 1 of 3

Assignor 1: Stefan SCHRECK	Signature:	Date:
Address: 32218 NE, 134 <sup>th</sup> Street Duvall, WA 98019	**************************************	
Witness Name (print):	Signature:	Date
Address:		
Assignor 2: Hussain RANGWALA	Signature	Date:
Address: 10535 Cedarhill Circle Villa Park, CA 92861		
Witness Name (print):	Signature	Date
Address:		
Assigner 3: Payam SAFFARI	Signature: Ph	Oate: 06-02-2-2019
Address: 63 Promontory Park Aliso Viejo, CA 92656		
Witness Name (print):	Signature	Date
Address		

Page 2 of 3

Assignor 4	Signature:	Date:
Makensley LORDEUS		
Address: 310 S. 4 <sup>th</sup> Street, Unit 1708 Phoenix, AZ 85004		
Wilness Name (print):	Signature:	Oats
Address:		
Assignor 5	Signature	Date:
Vincent Ming Hai CHOW		
Address:		
354 Floral View		
irvine, CA 92618		
Wilness Name (print):	Signature:	Oats
Address:	4	

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 051902 FRAME: 0533